

CHAMBER MATTER
LISTED ON :
BEFORE COURT NO.:
ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 33376 OF 2014
UPEKSHIT SAMAJ KALYAN SAMITI & ANR.PETITIONERS
-VERSUS-
THE EDUCATION OFFICER(SEC)ZP GADCHIROLI & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS
OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th November, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Applications seeking permission to file additional documents (Annexures A1 to A11) by the petitioners, Annexures R1 to R4 by respondent No. 2 and additional documents A1 to A6 filed by the petitioners are allowed and the same are taken on record.

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Ms. Anagha Desai, learned counsel present on caveat accepts and waives formal notice on behalf of respondent No. 2.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted to be effected on respondent No. 1.

As regards the allegation of fabrication of different appointment order, the second respondent seeks to file his reply in two weeks. Let the needful be done.

List the matter after two weeks."

Thereafter, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 08th January, 2016 when the following Order was passed:-

"Last opportunity for filing counter affidavit by respondent no.2 has already been declined.

Last opportunity of four weeks is granted to the ld. Counsel for the petitioner for filing affidavit as proof of dasti service with respect to respondent no.1.

List again on 10.3.2016."

And lastly, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 10th March, 2016 when the following Order was passed:-

"Despite last opportunity having been granted, affidavit of dasti service of respondent no. 1 has not been filed.

..2/-

Opportunity to respondent no. 2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

As such, Registry to process the matter for listing before Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber. "

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued by registered A. D. post as well as dasti in addition. Mr. Nitin Bahrdwaj, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 after taking 'No Objection' from erstwhile advocate but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far. Counsel for the petitioners has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service on respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 1.

The default of the petitioner is reported to the the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers for orders.

Dated this the 05th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

Mr. Nitin Bhardwaj, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR